BushSoft Accounting Help

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009




Title page 1

Use this page to introduce the product

by BushSoft

This is "Title Page 1" - you may use this page to introduce
your product, show title, author, copyright, company logos,
etc.

This page intentionally starts on an odd page, so that it is on
the right half of an open book from the readers point of view.
This is the reason why the previous page was blank (the
previous page is the back side of the cover)



BushSoft Accounting Help

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009

All rights reserved. No parts of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without the
written permission of the publisher.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the
respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, the publisher and the author assume no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this
document or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall the publisher and
the author be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused
directly or indirectly by this document.

Printed: november 2008 in (whereever you are located)




4 BushSoft Accounting Help

Table of Contents

Foreword 0
Part | Before you start 8
1 General WINAOWS TOPICS ...uvviiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiieie e e ettt r e e e e e s s st ae e e e e e s e s nsnnnnaneeaaaeeeann 8
2 General ACCOUNTING TOPICS ...eciiviiiiiiiiieee ettt 8
3 BUShSOft Help GUIAEIINES ...cocovviieiiiiiiiiii s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e e e e e e aeeaeees 8
Part Il BushSoft Accounts - Main
features 8
1 Multi dimensional traNSACTIONS ........iiiiiiiiie e e eaaas
2 Extended currency handling ...
I \V LU o) i TR =T U] o] o Lo PSRRI 10
Part Ill How to use the software 10
1 Plan your firSt @CCOUNTING .......cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeieiiii e e e e e e e aaaaaaeas 10
RS -1 aF= To o [T g Vo = Yot oo U] o1 £ P SERPRR 11
Part IV Main Application Window 12
R OTe] a1 { o] ESF= 10 [0 K<) g [o] (o1 1 £ 13
[T 1= = I oTo ] 0} { {0 ] £SO 13
(D= o Er=T oo Ll o] o H PRSPPSO PUPPTRUPRO: 13
(@] 1 o1V 1 (o ] [OOSR
Combobox
(IS (0T ) RSN
Lo 1 elo] ] (o] PR
N0 (=Y o To Lo QR
1 1) SN
Close button
B2 = 1011 o TSRS
Browse tableS WINUOW ........oooiiiiiiiiiiteeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et abasbaseereeeeeeeeeeeseesesssssnssnrees 14
Lo 1101010 o KU
First button
e To] g o011 (o] o VR 14
LSy o 111 (o ] PR 14
[Ty 0 o111 (o ] 14
P 2o (o I o 101 (o o 1RO RSN 14
(D1 1= (=Y o101 (o o T 15
PN (o B A =Yo [ A ¢ =ToTo Y (o BRVLY/ T a Vo [0 ) AUt 15
ST \VZ= 3 o 111 (o ] o RN
Save+Close button
[@F= g (o711 o1V (o o FR RO
RS T=1 (= Tox air-T o I Yo odo 10 [ o) o o [N P RURPPR
[T oT=1 o TT= TR 15
[ =T 16
R 1= L PPN 16

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Contents 5

G o To |1 Jo [ F- 1 T R PP PP PPPPRR 16
(o To | 1o 1o I T- 1o EA P SP PR UPRUUPRN 16
(O EST=] g T= U =SOSR PPUPPPTPPPI 17
[ o= TS1S1 1LY o1 o SRR PPPPPPN 17
(o To | 1o T o101 (o] o KU PSPPI UPRTRUPRN 17

4 Tables Button 17
[O70 11810 4] o W e [=X=Tox g o] 1o o HN PSP P PP PP OPPTOPPPOPI 18

Transaction tabIE - COIUMINS.......ooiiii et ettt e e e nbe e e sbneeanne 18
BUAQELTADIE - COIUMINS ...ttt ettt et s bt et e e s e e nbe e e nnneeenns 18
CUITENCY TADIE = COIUMINS.....c.iiii ittt a e et e et e et e e e b e e e nnne e st e e enenes 18
ACCOUNES TADIE = COIUMMS ...ttt e st aab e st e e i e e nbeeesineeanne 19
Accounts payables table - COIUMNS ........c.iiiiii e 19
DIMENSIONTADIE - COIUMNS ...ttt et et e e st e nbe e naneeanne 19
Favorite table - AESCIIPLION ....o.eii ettt ettt e e s e s b e naneeenee 19
COMMON  CONTIOIS ..ot h et b e e e b et e sa et e ket e e b e e e sat e e e e e e e b et e anneesaenees 20
N Eo 1Yo =LA To o PO T PSPPSR PUPPRUPROS 20
(0] =10 o)V O TSP U PSPPSR PPP 20
12T Vo] (o] TSP U PSPPSR RPPP 20
51011 (=T I o) PO U PSP PRSP PPPO 20
SKIPUNUSE ...ttt ekt a e h e s ettt e bt e e bt e e b et e e ettt e eab e e et et e enb e e e nnn e e nateeenenes 20
ENTEIING VOUCKEIS ..ottt ekt b et e e bt e st et ettt e st e snbeeabeeenas 21
Vo TU ol L= G =T o | 1 /T PP O PP UPROPPTOPPPN 21
TFANSACHON TEXL.... ..ttt ettt e bt st eebb e e e bb e e et e e ste e e nabeenbeeeennees 22
AULODAIANCE. ...t b et ettt et 22

[O70 1S ] 1 F= T To T T TSP PP OPPPOPR 23
SAVE VOUCKET ...ttt h e bt e bt h e e bt e e bt e s it e e e eab e e ne e e aaneeeas 23
AULO-BAIANCE VOUCKET ...ttt e et e b e 23
STV I =g T T £ o] o FO T TSP OPPPTPR 24
CUITENCY CAICUIALOT ...ttt ettt e b et h e e bt e e bt e st e e nnn e e e neeeaaneeens 24
TrANSACHON AMOUNT. ...ttt etttk e bt e st e bb e e e b e e st e e sbe e e nnbeenbeeesnnees 24
DIMENSIONTIEIAS ...ttt a e st e e sin e e nnne e steeenane 24
ACCOUNT NUIMDET ...ttt a e et e e e et e st e e et e e ennees 25
VOUCKNET PEIIOT ...ttt ettt ettt e et ena et ettt e e bt e e nab e e et e e ennees 25
(22111 o o =T S TSP P PR OPPPTPR 25
VOUCKNET DALE. ...ttt ettt et e e e et e e bt e e e e e na bt e ettt e e nbe e e nab e e e beeeennees 26
Default VOUCNET SEHINGS. ... .eieiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e e eesbe e aaneeanee 26
AULODAIANCE ASSIGNMEINTS ...ttt ettt e et e ettt e et e e nnees 26
AULODAIANCE NAIME ...ttt e et e et e st e e b e e nnees 26
AULODAIANCE ACCOUNT........eiiiiiitiie ettt e et et e e e et e ennees 27
Default dimension NUMDEI/COTE..........ooiiiiii e 27
IMPOIt VOUCKHET QAL ... ..eiiii ettt b e e et bt e st eesab e e nbeeeanneeenns 27
Edit voucher shortCut KEY SEIECHION. .......ccuuiiiiiiiiiie e 28
Create accounts and dimensSion tabIES ..o 29
IMIBIN BICCOUNTS ...ttt et e et b et oo sttt e st e ettt ek et e e abe e e ebe e e s ate e e snbeenbeeennneeanns 29
ACCOUNT NUIMDET ...ttt b et ra e et e et et e nab e et e e ennees 29
ACCOUNT NAIMIE. ...ttt ettt b et ea et et e e bt oo ettt e ket e e e b et e na bt e et e e e e nbe e e nab e e e beeesnnees 30

Y oTeto 1] | A | o] o F TSP PP U RO P PP 30

Y oTeTo 10 | B 1Y o1 T TSP POV VPP OPPP 30
EXPOIt GroUP NUIMDET ...ttt ettt e e este e e e 30
EXPOIT GIOUD COAR ...ttt ettt et b e st e e bt e e n et e st e ean e e e nnneesnbeeenane 30
OPENING DAIANCE ...ttt s b et e h e e bt e e bt e st e e e s e e e neeeannee e 30
Accounts payables / reCeIVADIES ..o e 31
ACCOUNES PAYADIES BNEIY ...ttt et e et e b e 31
DIMENSION ACCOUNES. ...ttt ettt b e a e e sa bt e ettt e be e e e abe e e eab e e aabe e e nnbeenneeennneeanns 32

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



BushSoft Accounting Help

DIMENSIONNAME ...ttt b et n b e e bt e b e sae e b et ea e e e et et e e bt e bt e bt e bt e nbeenneenbeeniee e 32
DIMENSION COUR.......c.eeieeiee ettt b et nh e bt h e eas e bt ettt et e bt et e e bt e nbe et e e sneenbeenaee e 32
SElECHNG AN ACCOUNTING . ...ce ettt it etee et e et ee e e e sttt e e teeeaabee e beeeaseeeasseesmbeeaseaeanbeeaabeeeanseaeanseesnsesaasseean 32
Accounts payables/TECEIVADIES .............ooiiiiii et 33

ST Ta=To (o1 g o [F= ToToTo 11 [ o1 £ T SO URURPURPTP 33
ACCOUNT GIOUPS WINAOW .....eiiiiiiiieeittieetee ettt ettt et ee et e e e st eeebeeessbeaaaseesabeeabeeeanbeeeaabeesnseeaanbeeabeeaanneaanns 34
AACCOUNT GEOUPDS ..ttt eatiteee e ettt e e e ettt e e e e e tb et e e e o abe e e e e e aabbe e e e e e aabs e e e e e amsbee e e e e amsbe e e e e annbeeeeeeamnbneeeaanbnneaeaannrns 34
AACCOUNT GEOUPDS ..ttt eatiteee e ettt e e e ettt e e e e e tb et e e e o abe e e e e e aabbe e e e e e aabs e e e e e amsbee e e e e amsbe e e e e annbeeeeeeamnbneeeaanbnneaeaannrns 34
'Display UNassigned ACCOUNLS' .........uii ittt ettt et et e e rbe e e sate e e asbeeeabeeeanteasanbeeaaneeaanneaaas 34

(D=1 =] Y €] o]0 o TP RUUPRTRURRPURNE 34

Y Yo (o [ €1 o TU] o TSR RSURR 34

[To 1 1o U] o PR UUPRTRURRPURN 34

IMIOVE DOttt ettt e e e b b e e s b e e e s et e e e e kb e e e b e e e st e e s ebbe e e saaeesateeeanne 34

L [0V o PP TS TP UPPPPPN 35

ACCOUNT GroUP NIBFAICRY ... ..ciiiiii ettt et e e e be e e e bt e e snbeeebeeeenneas 35

AUAIT DULTON et b e bt sa ekt nar e s ae e bt san e ae e et s e e e e e e enneeneenee 35
ACCOUNT GrOUPS DULEON .ottt ettt et e ekt e e e bt e e s hte e e bbeeeabeeeanbeaabbeesnbeaaateeaannnn 36
Accounts and dimenSION CONIOIS .......ooiiiiiiiiiie et 37
BAIANCE ENTA OF ...ttt a et h et 37

(= g o U= To = PP PPPPPTTURUPPPPTROt 37
MONEN'S DAIANCES ...t e b bbb bbb e sae e eae e nar e st 37
210 To Lo 1=y VLYo o (o 1V AT P PRSP UPRUUPRIN 37
N LT T o (o =Tl = o1 TP PUPTRUPRNt 37

o (1 21U e [0 1] 8= 1a T 18 o] (TSP RT PP PUPRUPRNt 38
View one account's other budget @mMOUNTS. ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiie et e b e seeea e 39
[O10] ¢ g=T o [oaT=1= S TP OO PSP PP OPRRPROP 40
[O18 T4 (=] 010y VA =T o1 TP PPPPTTRPUPPPTN 40
FAVOIIte tEXES WINUOW ....oiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt b et nbe e st e bt e nne et e s annes 41
FAVOITTE TEXE BINIIY ... ettt b b e e a e b e nb e e b et e b e sae e ee e nas e s ne e e e snnennne e 41

5 Recalculate BULION .........ooiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e 41
RECAICUIALE WINTOW ...ttt r e r e sre e r e nneenneenreeneneaneas 42
(ORI (=] 010 ] o K53 = 10 11 (o] o PR 42
[RY=T oJo ] AE=T=T (=T od Ao o U TSP P RO T SR PPP PPN 43
[RY=T oJo] g A oTo] o { {0 £ TSP P RSP RPPPPPPPN 43
REPOITADIE ...t b et a et e bt e et e a et e st e e nab e e e ne e e e enn 43
(D1 o] = YOO PU ST UPPUPPRUPRO: 44
ACCOUNE REINGE ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e et e e e s e e e e s ne et e e e aa s et e e s annr e e e e e nsnreeeeenrnenes 44
ENabIe MUIIPIE ACCOUNES ..ottt ettt et e e s e e nbe e e aaneeanne 44

[ 1[0 U= o = PP POTRPPTPUPPRPTOt 44
(0] =70 o)V PSPPSR PRSP PPP 44
DBLAIILEVEL ... e e e 44
o (o1 Y 7=T €= o] o OO ST SPU PP PUPPTRUPRO: 44
Dimension related controls (involving result aCCOUNES) .......cccoiciiiiiiiiiiiiiniie e 45
DIMENSION FIIEr BULION. ...t erne e 45
DIMENSION FIEI LISTDOX ...t e 45
SAVE CUIMENEFITET ... e e e enes 45
o T o 11 (= PP 46
Statement(s) and GeENETAl [EAGET ......cooiii ittt 46
Balances, Status and RESUIL .........c.ooiiiiii e 46
AV /10 lod =T G =T o To ] o AT TSP U PP PP UPPTOPPRNE 46
VOUChEr SEIECHON MOUE.......c.eeiiii e s r e e nnes 46
= Jol g e | o8] ¢ ST =T o o] o A SO PPU RPN PPTI 46
Accumulate againSt EXPOIT COUE. ........uiiiiiiiiii ittt eb e sie e anes 47
TraNSACHIONS REPOIT ...ttt h et sa et et e e e b et e sb bt e ebb e e eab et e bt e e e beeenabeeenbeeeannee 47

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Contents 7

1270 (o [0 [=Y A == o 1o ] o AR TR P PR UPRUUPRIN a7
ACCOUNTING PIAN .ottt ettt e e s tb e e e he e e sate e e b be e e abeeeahbe e e sbeeeabeeeanbeaenbeaesnbeaaaseeaannnn a7
[RCT o To ] A o1 €21/ 1= YA SRR UPP PPN a7
7 BACKUP BUTEON ....eiiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e s e s s e e e e naes 48
S T o Yo ] £SO PPPPPUPPPPt 48
UBIIEIES 1D .ottt a e e bt e e bt e e bt e e be e e st et e bt e ean e e e nnbeeeteeeans
INFOMEALION TAD ...ttt a et ab e e bt esb et e ab et e e bn e e sbeeenbneeaanee
MAINTENANCE  TAD ...ttt sa e e bt e e b et bt e e e b et e st et e bt e e st e e nnbeeeteeenas
ACCOUNTS SEEUP ...ttt ettt ettt h e b et e bt e e e b bt e na bt et e e eabe e e eab e e sabe e e eabeenbeeenbneeanne
Configure to suit your needs...
NEW YEAI TAD ...ttt ettt e e bt e st e e s an e e enneesteeeaane
1] oTo 1A =1 o R TSSO PU PP UPRTRUPPPPPPTINE
(7015 o 153 (] o101 1T ] o TH T PSP PP OPPPTPR
USEIS TAD .ttt h et b e bt bt e e h et e e e nnne et e e
Access rights.
PASSWOIT ...ttt ekt e ettt e bt e e bt e et e bt et nab e etneeaae
User name and forename
L LS =T o 5 PP PP P PPTPRRPON
L8 LY=o oI Lo PP PP PPTPRRPIN
BACKUD PALN. ..t ettt
Alternate DacKUP PALN.........oiii s
Report filter definition Path............ooiiii e 55
Assignments tab...........cccceeeeene
Initial transaction type
Dimension NUMDEr/COUE FEQUITEA ...........eiiiiiiiiie it 56
(O 0] 1 0] g 1S3 7= o ISP OPPPPPR 56
[©0] o] 1= [=Tot i o] o WO P PP ROPPR 56
Transfer Tab
Transfer
LICENSE DAA TAD ..ottt a e h et a e h e et ab et e e b e e e e 59
9 Log off 59
O SRR 59

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



BushSoft Accounting Help

1

1.2

1.3

Before you start

General Windows topics

Standard Windows behavior

It is assumed that users of this software know about basic Windows commands and procedures.
This program behaves like any other Windows software, and you may use shortcut keys, clipboard
cut / paste and printing like you are used to.

Information and HELP!

Please also be aware that online help is available from within almost every stage and function. Just
press the F1 (the Windows help key) or right-click the control, and the help window will display the
available options or actions.

General Accounting topics

It is assumed that installers and users of this software knows about basic accounting principles like:

The importance of building and grouping a systematic accounting plan
The difference between debit and credit

The difference between main accounts and account payables/receivables
Grouping of balance and result accounts

What is an accounting voucher

You need to know how to organize the main accounts, account payables and receivables and the
grouping of these to form suitable and informative accounting for your company or project.

Introducing our users to accounting rules and basic principles are beyond the scope of this help
system.

BushSoft Help Guidelines

When pressing the F1 key normally the current window's help screen will open.

Popup help is available when right-clicking your mouse on most controls and select either the 'What
is this?' or 'Help on this window' menu items.

Context sensitive help is invoked from the a window's main help menu, if any. This menu has also
other help-related functions. Otherwise invoke it by clicking on the '?' button.

BushSoft Accounts - Main features

Welcome

BushSoft Accounts gives you a unique combination of advanced currency handling, multi-
dimensional accounts and extreme ease of use!

Your field project employees will very quickly learn how to use this software and be able to save a lot
of time when entering vouchers and print all reports which reveals all aspects and dimensions of your

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



BushSoft Accounts - Main features 9

project!.

This accounting package has some powerful features like multi-dimensional transactions and
extended currency handling.

It also has a separate account payables/receivables table and the first dimension field is often used
to separate between different departments in your project.

The ability to split up incomes and cost into dimensions makes it unnecessary to use account
number series to separate your accounting's projects and or departments.

The most important decisions concerning an accounting are taken before you actually start entering
vouchers. Though, take great care to plan a suitable accounts plan and further dimension structure
before actually

More info on

Multi dimensional transactions
Multi-office support

Extended currency handling

Account groups
Accounts payable/receivable table

Please take time to read carefully the links above and consider how you may use these features to
make the most out of your accounting

2.1  Multi dimensional transactions

Bushsoft Account can do 4 more dimensions than the single one you have with a traditional single
accounts plan

Traditionally, extracting business figures for multiple departments in an accounting was solved by
adding additional digits to the account number series.

BushSoft Accounts extends this to four additional ‘dimensions' in addition to the account plan table.
The first 'extra’ dimension is mainly used for assigning departments. |.e. if the company wants to
distinguish accounting data from 'sales’, 'purchasing’, ‘marketing' and so forth it can run separate
reports for 'sales' to extract costs and incomes from this department.

The remaining three dimensions can be used for projects (to assign any voucher transaction to a
specific project, campaign) etc. If an accounting is properly set up, financial analysts can extract

any information possible with BushSoft Accounting's report generator. This opens a whole new
matrix of retrieving information for a company's economical staus and result.

2.2 Extended currency handling

BushSoft Accounts are mainly aimed at projects or missions in developing countries.

One of the most frustrating issues is these types of accounting is the fluctuations in the currency
exchange rate between the funding country currency and the project country.

The accounting vouchers are most often entered in the country's local currency, but the donors

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



10

BushSoft Accounting Help

2.3

usually want and need reports with amounts in their own currency. In countries where inflation is
high during the year, the traditional solution by using one fixed exchange rate for the whole year
would result in false figures for both budget and accounts.

The currency table with updated exchange rates keeps track of the current exchange rate obtained
at the bank for each fund transfer. You can add a new exchange rate record every time you are
receiving funding transfers in foreign currencies from your donors. Each voucher gets a calculated
foreign currency value based on the exchange rate for the voucher's date. Hence the result reports
in foreign (the donor country's) currency will reflect true amounts based on the bank exchange rate
for each transfer.

However you might also want to set a fixed exchange rate for the whole year on January 1st if you
don't need a finely updated rate during the whole year.

Multi office support

Do you have several offices in different geographical locations?

BushSoft Accounts supports accounting data entered in remote offices and transferred each month
to the main office accounting. This way the main office accounting is updated with figures from all
its sub-offices. Only the total monthly movement for each account and dimension combination is
transferred, and the vouchers are physically kept at the remote offices.

The data transfer can be saved onto removable storage or sent as small email attachments. In
parallel with the monthly movement transfer, customers use to backup the complete sub-office
accounting as well. When this backup is restored at the main office, they will also have access to
all details (at voucher level) if they restore the sub-office backup and open the sub-office accounts to
run these detailed reports.

How to use the software

Plan your first accounting

As you can read this, it is assumed that you have correctly installed BushSoft Accounting and using
a valid license file. From this point off you may start creating the actual accounting.

BushSoft Accounts creates separate account tables for each year and office. Before trying to open
an accounting, you need to select the proper:

License name - Office - Year

Always check your selection before clicking any of the Main window buttons to proceed.

To select another accounting when one is already open, please click the Log off button and reselect
the properties above.

Now let us create your first accounting

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



How to use the software 11

Select a desired license, office and year

Create new accounting files. At the main menu, click the Tables button.

e The system will try to open the data files for the selected accounting, office and year. However,
as this is the first time you run the program, it won't find any data files. It will first display a
message stating that the tables are not found and then a dialog box to confirm to create new
tables. Please respond Yes to have the program create the new accounting files. All the
necessary files will now be created and some default values will be set. You will be informed for
each foreign currency that its exchange rate is set to 1.000 by the program. To use foreign
currencies you need to later enter the actual exchange rates as of January 1st for each.

o Logindialog. Please remember to alter the admin password from Tools/Maintenance/Program
Configuration/Users later.

e After a confirmed login, the voucher transaction grid is displayed. This is the Browse Tables
window, where you may select one of the accounting's main table from the notebook-tabs.

e Often organizations want to enforce common accounting plans and dimension tables for their
partners or department offices. A number of options are available. Please communicate your
requirements to BushSoft and we will provide the necessary steps and procedures.

o If you belong to an organization who has supplied preloaded accounts and dimension tables,
close the Browse Tables window. Please insert the diskette containing your organization default
files in your A: drive and select the Tools button from the main window. Select the Restore
button from the Tools Window. If the program finds the appropriate file on the diskette, it
prompts you to confirm the restore operation. Respond yes, and the file copy process starts.
Now reopen the Browse Tables window from the Main Menu button, 'Accounts’. Check all
notebook tabs to see if the appropriate accounts- and dimension data has been imported.

3.2 Start adding accounts

In the Browse Tables window, now click on the Accounts tab and select Add

Type in an appropriate account number and a hame in both languages. Select Account group
according to the Group combobox. Note the Account type is automatically set according to the
selected account group. If it is a balance account you may enter an amount in the Opening Balance
editbox.

Save the created account by selecting the Save button (or press S or F2). Now proceed with a few
more accounts. Remember to add accounts to assign to the debtor and creditor groups. Make a
note of these /creditor group account numbers. To save the last account, select the Save+Close
button or press <ctrl><enter>. This returns you to the browse table window.

Now select the Accounts Payables tab and add a few debtors and creditors as you proceeded when
adding 'normal’ accounts. Remember til select proper debtor/creditor group.

Then you need to assign the proper balance account numbers to the debtor/creditor groups. Close
the Debtor/Creditor edit window to return to the Browse Tables window. Click on the Groups button
at the lower left side. A tree view window opens. To edit group properties, right-click on a group and
select Edit Group. A group property editor opens. Find the note with the deb/cred group balance
accounts. Fill in the correct account number in the 'Transfer to balance account' editbox. Check the
account name displayed is what you expected. Click on Save to save the changes. Repeat this

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



12

BushSoft Accounting Help

procedure for every debtor/creditor group. When finished, close the group tree window.

Now we need to add some budget amount entries. Select the Budget notebook tab. Click the Add
button. Type a description of this budget entry in the two languages. Then select the appropriate
department or other dimensions. Note: Empty comboboxes means that the budget amounts will be
compared to EVERY transaction regardless of ..

When you have filled in this data, select the Continue and Enter Budget Amounts button. Now type
in budget amounts on appropriate accounts. Use the middle column.

Main Application Window

£ BushSoft Accounts 13th Month version

File Help

= o e 5 v 1
. Accounts ‘| Recalculste | Repots | Backup Taols Log off Ext
Licenze Dffice Year

|MPN MaLI [SHM] | |BamMaka | ez |

No accounting is currently open

STAND-ALOME verzion. Hetwork server: Dizabled - SingleEXE mode

General BushSoft help system guidelines

Newbies, browse the Table of Contents in the left pane to navigate the user manual.
Main window

Buttons: Comboboxes:
Tables button License
Recalculate Office

Reports Year
Backup
Tools

Log off
Exit

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 13

4.1
411

41.1.1

41.1.2

41.13

4114

4.1.1.5

41.1.6

41.1.7

Controls and shortcuts
General controls
Drag-and-Drop

Please refer to your Windows manual for an explanation of this standard windows action.

OK button

Select this button when you accept the window's current content / selections and want to save the
data. Normally <ctrl><enter> performs the same task.

Combobox

Windows' comboboxes are neat controls to select an existing or listed item without having to
remember and type it manually.

With the mouse pointer you may click on the black triangle at the right end to open the list. If you
are using the keyboard, press <Tab> until the combobox is the active control and then press <down
arrow> to drop down the list.

Scroll and select the wanted item by pressing <Enter> or clicking with the mouse pointer.

Listbox

This control displays non-editable items in a scrollable grid.

Single-click to select. Pressing the <Ctrl> key while selecting multiple lines is sometimes allowed.

Edit control

Also called text box. Keyboard entry field. Enables you to type in data from the keyboard. Always
check from the context or help whether a numeric value or a chacter string entry is required
Notebook

This is a control displaying several 'notebook'-like tabs on top of a multi-page panel.

Selecting different tabs enables you to view its assigned page without opening separate windows.

Hint

You may simply move the mouse pointer onto a control and leave it there a second, then this
control's Hint will be temporarily displayed. Hints often displays the keyboard shortcut to the control
and a brief explanation what it does.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



14

BushSoft Accounting Help

41.1.8

41.1.9

4.1.2

4121

4.1.2.2

41.2.3

4124

4.1.25

4.1.2.6

Close button

This button closes the active window and return to the previously opened window.

? Button

This button invokes Context Sensitive Help mode. The mouse cursor changes to a question mark
and you may click on various controls to display a short help description.

Browse tables window

Edit button

Select this button to open the table's detail fields window and edit an existing record. This button
my be disabled if your user rights don't allow you to edit records or if the record is locked by any
other reason.

First button

Use this button to move the table cursor to the table's very first position according to the current sort
order.

Prior button

Use this button to move the table's cursor one step back according to the current sort order, (to the
previous record)

Next button

Use this button to move the table's cursor one step forward according to the current sort order, (to
the next record)

Last button

Use this button to move the table cursor to the table's very last position according to the current sort
order.

Add button

Select this button to open the table's detail fields window and add a new record. This button my be
disabled if your user rights don't allow you to add records.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 15

4127

4.1.3
4.1.3.1

4.1.3.2

4.1.3.3

4.2

4.2.1

Delete button

Select this button to permanently delete the current record. This button my be disabled if your user
rights don't allow you to delete records or if the record is locked by any other reason.

Add / edit record window
Save button

Select this button to save the current data and continue by inserting a new, blank record. The
shortcut key is normally F2.

Save+Close button
Select this button when you want to save the current record and close the edit window.
The shortcut key is normally <ctrl><enter>

Cancel button

Select this button if you want to cancel any changes made and quit your current task (without saving
the changes). Normally the <ESC> key performs the same task.

Select an accounting

BushSoft Accounts cannot be run without a license file, obtained from BushSoft.
Various information is contained in these license files:

The official name of the accounting

The name of the accounting office (often just the city name)

The valid year range for which the customer has a service contract.

Basic root-level main account- and accounts payables/receivables groups.
Currencies (both the transaction currency and wanted foreign currencies).

Before creating or opening an accounting, you need to select the name, office and year from
comboboxes at the main application window.

Licenses
This combobox displays the company names for all the licenses you have purchased and installed.

You need one license file for each accounting you want to run with this software. Open this
combobox to select the appropriate accounting.

If you have already opened an accounting, you need to log off to enable selecting another license.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



16

BushSoft Accounting Help

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.3

43.1

Offices

This is a list of different accountings allowed under the current license. Offices are normally
separate accountings physically separated from each other, however they report monthly/quarterly

account movements to the main accounting.

If you have already opened an accounting, you need to log off to enable selecting another office.

Year

Select the year for which you want to open an accounting here.

If you have already opened an accounting, you need to log off to enable selecting another year.

Contact BushSoft to receive updated licenses for future years.

Login dialog

Enter topic text here.

User, login, dialog

Loagin 1D

EEEE]

Paszword:

f Laogin

X Cancel

Login dialog

To use this software you need to have access rights defined. Your system administrator will assign

you a user ID, password and define your rights.

Please enter your User ID and your Password. Also note that passwords are case-sensitive.

Confirm by selecting the Login button.

If you by any reason don't want to start the software, select the Cancel button.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 17

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4

4.4

Username

Enter the user ID assigned to you by the system administrator in this field.

The default username when the software is installed is 'admin’ in lowercase letters.

Password

Enter the password assigned to you by the system administrator in this field.

The default username and password when the software is installed is ‘admin’ in lowercase letters.

Login button

Select this to confirm your User ID and Password and enter the software's restricted areas.

Tables Button

% Browse tables - [Table contains 121 reconds)

Exit Help

Ilansactions] Eudget] Cunencies  Accounts l.t'-‘-.c:c:nt. anables] .-’-'mtenne] Projet ] Faw. Teuts

MHum. Al | Mame Exp. | Group name Mrmbr. | Ck | Opening balance | Closing balance | #
I, code tranz. az of 1.1.07 az of 31.12.07
4220 Comptes zalanées Salanés nationaus 10400132 2742232 2022825
4250 Débiteurs/créditeurs divers Autre dettes oo a 0
4311 INPS Bamaka INFS A1128 -8R B30 -B47 BEE
4312 INPS Kayes INFS 237128 799707 -858127| =
413 INPS Kita INPS a8 128 -626 BB0 -1 430 547
4471 ITS Bamakao ITS 39128 -8 896 993 -7 701 698
4472 ITS Kayes ITS 9128 75 847 7570
s s T 515 55 070 16513
Balance end of. | December - Month's balances | Language: iRt =gl ey [ Skip Unused
Sorted by |Number j Search for; Currency: |f CFa& - [~ NOR numbers
2 4 ‘ < 3 ‘ M & | = ‘ I ‘
Groups Firat Pricr Hest Last Add Edit Cloze

From this window (opened via the main window's Tables button) you may select the desired table by
clicking on the appropriate notebook tab.

Information about:

Column descriptions for each table.

Common controls: Search, sort and currencies.

Account and dimension Controls Specific controls for accounts and dimension tables
Button controls for table operations.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



18

BushSoft Accounting Help

44.1

4411

44.1.2

4413

The 'Close’ button closes the browse window and returns you to the main menu.

Column description

The browse tables window enables you to quickly view the most important data for each table. Click
the links below for short descriptions of each table's columns.

Transaction table
Budget table

Currency table
Accounts table
Accounts payables table
Dimension tables
Favorite texts table

Transaction table - columns

e Vch# - Voucher number.

e Date - Voucher date, this is supposed to be the physical voucher's date. This date is also used
to determine the currency exchange rate.

e M. - Month or Period. Determines the accounting period in which the voucher shall be
calculated.

e Acct# - Account number. The transaction's account number. Balance accounts are displayed
in a non-black color. An asterisk (*) indicates it is an account payable/receivable.

o Dimension fields - These will vary according to the license. They display each transaction's
dimension data, if any.

e Text - The transaction's descriptive text. Max 43 characters.

o Debit/ Credit - The transaction amount displayed in the appropriate column depending on if it is
an income or expense to the transaction account.

Budget table - columns

e Dimension columns. These columns (at the left hand side of the 'Name' column) display which
dimensions the current budget affects. You may enter budget data for ANY combination of
dimensions.

e Name - A descriptive name of this budget entry, often partly copied from the affected dimension
(s).

e Total budget - The total budget for this budget entry displayed in the transaction currency.

Currency table - columns

e Name - The currency entry's currency name according to the license.

e Date - The date from which the currency entry is valid

e Vch# - Voucher number from where the currency entry has got its new exchange rate (optional)
e Exch. rate - The currency entry's new exchange rate, rounded to 10 significant fractional digits.
e Creation data - The date, time and user who created the currency entry

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 19

4414

4.4.1.5

4.4.1.6

4.4.1.7

Accounts table - columns

e Num. - Account number.

e Grp. - Account group. Click on the 'Groups' button to view or edit the account group hierarchy.

e Exp. code - Export group code. Used by companies who need to export data from the accounts
in specially defined export groups.

e Nmbr. trans. - Displays the number of transactions in which this account is used.

e« Name - This account's name according to the language combobox selection. A non-black color
indicates it is a balance type account.

e Ck. - Internal check code. Only used to report problems, if any.;-)

¢ Opening balance as of... - This account's opening balance of January first. Only applicable to

balance accounts. The amount is displayed according to the Currency combobox' selection.
Closing balance as of... - This account's closing balance as of the Month combobox' selection.

After recalculating the most recent voucher's period is automatically selected. The amount is

displayed according to the Currency combobox' selection.

Accounts payables table - columns

e Num. - Debtor / creditor account number.

e  Grp. - Debtor / creditor group. Click on the 'Groups' button to view or edit the group hierarchy.

e Bal. Acc# - The balance account where incomes/expenses to this debtor/creditor is routed.

e« Nmbr. trans. - Displays the number of transactions in which this debtor/creditor account is used.

e Name - The debtor or creditor's name.

e Ck. - Internal check code. Only used to report problems, if any.;-)

e Opening balance as of... - This account's opening balance of January first. Only applicable to
balance accounts. The amount is displayed according to the Currency combobox' selection.

e Closing balance as of... - This account's closing balance as of the Month combobox' selection.
After recalculating the most recent voucher's period is automatically selected. The amount is
displayed according to the Currency combobox' selection.

Dimension table - columns

e Code - Dimension entry identifier, composed of letters or digits according to the license

e Grp. - Not currently implemented. No one has yet signalled a need for this 'feature'.edit the
account group hierarchy.

e Nmbr. trans. - Displays the number of transactions in which this dimension entry is used.

e Name - This dimension entry's name according to the language combobox selection.

e Ck. - Internal check code. Only used to report problems, if any.;-)

e Closing balance as of... - This dimension entry's closing balance as of the Month combobox'
selection. After recalculating the most recent voucher's period is automatically selected. The
amount is displayed according to the Currency combobox' selection.

e Budget total 1999. Displays the sum of all budget entries on this dimension record.

Favorite table - description

This feature is intended to speed up voucher entering. You may select/enter a number of most-used
transaction texts/descriptions and add to this table. Entries can be arranged/sorted so the most
used is on top of the list. Hotkeys may be assigned to each entry so a text can be selected/copied
to the transaction text field just by pressing a hotkey combination.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



20

BushSoft Accounting Help

4.4.2

4421

4422

4423

4424

4425

The grid on the right hand side displays ALL the saved transaction texts to date. You may pick your
favorites from this list, or add them from scratch. Use the up/down arrow buttons to move text
entries up/down in the list.

Common controls

Each table can be sorted according to the choices in the 'Sorted by' combobox. Typing text or
numbers in the 'Searchfor' editbox will move the table cursor to the nearest value. Select the
currency in which you want amounts displayed with the 'Currency' combobox.

Navigation

The First, Prior, Next and Last buttons navigates the current table. You may also use the grid's
vertical scrollbar scroll through table. The Add, Delete and Edit buttons would be enabled/disabled
according to your user rights. They always work with the current displayed table.

Currency

Here you may select the currency for all displayed amounts. For the transaction table you may
select any of your license's currencies, otherwise only the transaction currency or the budget
currency you used in the last recalculation are valid choices.

Search for

Before typing anything in this control, please check that you have selected the desired sort order in
the 'Sorted by' combobox.

As you type, the table cursor will position itself over the first occurrence of the typed text.

Sorted by

Each table has its own selection of different sort orders. You may select a convenient sort order by
this control. The transaction table has by far the most comprehensive range of sort orders. You
may sort this table by date, period, amount etc

Once the sort order is selected you may search for specific records by typing search criteria into the
‘Search for' editbox.

Skip unused

This checkbox filters the current table to display only accounts which are USED in transactions.
Unused accounts will always have zero as balances and hence they might be uninteresting in some
contexts...

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 21

4.4.3

Entering vouchers

4.4.3.1 Voucher entry

Voucher entry window

= Edit accounting woucher |Z|@|g|
Test Help

Youcher properties

#4714  Date: [DDMM) |3112 i‘ J Period |December  w| Curency code |Marmal handling | Totals this session: 0

Transaction properties

Lookup values for selected field [F5)

Text: [ Fawoarites

Clirnatiseur monobloc A
Account no: |B05E Materiels et equipements Clirnatiseur Sa
Antenne |1 BKOD Calis & la poste
Collage pneus
Projet |10 Administration Colle v
FiaddTansact| (& | @ | & | Debit
| J Keep changes | x Cancel changes | 1': Delete transact. | 3 Deb/Cred | 435000
AocMo | Mame At Frai. oucher text Debit Credit
EOBE| M ateriel: et equipements li : 45
EORE: Materiel: et equipements 2 12 Batterie BK. 55 200
B05E: Materiel: et equipements 2 10 Wentilatewr de bureau 70000
5211, Bangue Bt - 36 400 030 Yentilatewr de bureau et climatizeur B20 200
, o H+: | Ex X
m el POl Save Sawve+Close | Cancel

This window's upper panel contains some voucher related fields (which of course are common for all
transactions in the voucher).

Please click on the appropriate popup link to have information about each field:

Voucher Date
Calendar
Voucher Period

Transaction data

e To speed up transaction entry, a lookup list displays valid entries for many fields. Make
yourself familiar with the following shortcuts:

e Use the <Tab> key to jump to the next field. It's almost always quicker than leaving the
keyboard to use the mouse.

e The F5 key selects the lookup list (instead of leaving the keyboard to select it with the mouse),
you may want to scroll this list up and down using the arrow keys to locate the desired entry.

¢ When the lookup list has focus, double clicking an entry or pressing <enter> transfers the list
entry to the current transaction field.

e« For most efficient working, type the first character or digit in the number/code field and then

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



22

BushSoft Accounting Help

lookup list pointer positions itself automatically at the nearest entry.
¢ You may also import transactions from almost any spreadsheet software
o Make yourself familiar with the favorite text feature and use it!

More useful shortcut keys

Now let us add a transaction step-by-step:

Transaction Text

Account Number

Dimension Fields
Transaction amount
Currency calculator

Save the transaction
Automatic voucher balancing

Cost sharing
Save voucher

As this is the window you will spend most of your time working with, try to find a convenient working
mode. Check each control's 'hint' information to find shortcut keys to the most used functions and
you'll find that registering voucher might become a quick affair.

4.4.3.1.1 Transaction text

Transaction text

Use a descriptive text and type its first characters in the text field while checking the lookup listbox
if your text already exists. To copy an item from the listbox, simply double click it (or press the
<ENTER> key. (You save disk space and increase processing speed when reusing existing texts!).
Take care to always check spelling and caps state for the text you enter. Reports look nicer without
typos!

Favorite text feature

Make sure you have added some entries in the favorite text table.

Check the Favorite text checkbox to the right of the Transaction text field.

Select the Transaction text field. The favorite text list is displayed in the lookup list.

You may now either press a favorite text hotkey OR doubleclick on an entry in the lookup list.
According to the selected favorite text properties the cursor will position itself at the end of the text
(for additional text input) OR it will jump to the account number field.

4.4.3.1.2 Autobalance

Autobalance

You may speed adding vouchers by defining autobalance functions. In the transaction area of the
voucher window there are two buttons which you may label using 'Autobalance Name' fields. Each
of these buttons will also be assigned an account number according to their caption.

When the user has entered the result account transaction, clicking on one of the Autobalance
buttons will balance the voucher by adding a transaction using the AutoBalance button's account.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 23

The Autobalance buttons may be assigned at the Assignments page in the Setup Program

4.4.3.1.3 Cost sharing

Some companies need to automatically share costs or incomes between several accounts and/or
dimensions. Support is being added for this feature.

Currently the cost sharing data is configured into the software by user demand.

How to use it

Add a new voucher

Enter the transaction text, the account number, and the amount.

Then click on the appropriate 'Cost Sharing' button.

The program will then automatically divide the current amount into several transactions according to
the Share Cost configuration.

To complete the voucher, add the balancing transaction as usual, to save time, use the 'Balance
amount' button.

Note

Shared Cost transaction amounts are displayed in BLUE and they are not editable. This is to
ensure that users don't accidentally alter shared amounts. If you want to alter a 'blue amount'
transaction you need to delete it together with its siblings.

4.4.3.1.4 Save Voucher

Save Voucher

Take a peek and check that everything is ok (especially the date/period), and then you may save the
voucher. Use the bigger buttons to the lower, right for this. The 'Save' button saves the current
voucher and lets you continue adding new vouchers. To save and close the Voucher Window, use
the 'save+Close' button. To simply cancel all changes and close the window, select the Cancel
button.

4.4.3.1.5 Auto-Balance Voucher

Auto-Balance Voucher

If the voucher shall be balanced against the cash or bank account you select the proper '‘Cash’ or
‘Bank’ button and the program will automatically insert a bank or cash transaction to equalize debit
and credit.

You may want to check/change the text used in this autoposting.

NOTE: The two autobalance buttons may be assigned any account and caption after clicking the
Edit Autos button

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



24 BushSoft Accounting Help

4.4.3.1.6 Save Transaction

Save Transaction

Check that the transaction text, account name, dimensions and amount are correct and click on the
'Post transact.' button (or at another grid row, if any). If you want to add more transactions, you may
directly press F4 or select the 'Add Transact.' button.

4.4.3.1.7 Currency Calculator

Currency Calculator

This feature is enabled when the amount field is selected. To enter a transaction in a foreign
currency, first select the desired currency in the combobox.

Then type the foreign amount in the upper field. Automatic conversion to the transaction currency in
the field below, is performed while you type.

To copy the converted amount to the transaction field, click the 'Copy amount to transaction' button.

NOTE

If you are posting a transaction which requires a NEW currency exchange rate, start with the first
two steps above. However instead of clicking the transfer button, also type the correct transaction
currency value in the field below the exchange rates. Doublecheck that the selected currency,
foreign amount and transaction amount values are correct.

Now click the 'Copy amount to transaction’ button. The program will request if you want to save the
new currency exchange rate. If you agree the currency exchange record window is displayed and
you may save that currency entry.

At the same time the amount is transferred to the current transaction.

4.4.3.1.8 Transaction Amount

Transaction Amount

Pressing F3 sends you right to transaction amount field. Type the amount, and if needed change
the transaction type from credit to debit by pressing <shift>F3 OR clicking the Swap Deb/Cred
button - OR by typing 'D' or 'C' when the cursor is still in the amount box.

NOTE: If you need to deal with foreign currencies, use the currency calculator.

4.4.3.1.9 Dimension fields

Dimension fields

Select the desired dimension field and type/select proper numbers/codes. NOTE: These fields are
disabled for balance accounts. In Accounts Setup you may configure these fields to automatically

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 25

display a default dimension (which of course is overrideable) and whether a dimension field can be

empty or not.

4.4.3.1.10 Account number

Account number

Type the first digit(s) of the required account number and/or scroll to select one in the lookup listbox
and character or press <ENTER> to copy the number to the accounts field. NOTE Precede the
number with an asterisk (*) if you need a debtor/creditor account.

4.4.3.1.11 Voucher Period

Voucher Period

The Period combobox selects the account month on which the voucher is to be charged. If you have
selected a period which is already locked, the control will reposition itself to the first unlocked

month.

4.4.3.1.12 Calendar

Calendar

To pop up a calendar, click on the ellipsis button beside the date field. Use PgUp/PgDown to
change months and arrow-keys to navigate days/weeks. The calendar's lower right button selects
today's date. Accept the current calendar date by clicking OK or pressing the <enter> key. Cancel
the calendar date (if changed) by clicking the Cancel button or pressing the <esc> key.

Select a date... E|
_4 | 44| desember 2007 _» | »
5@ ma hi on o fr "]
2h 26 Z2F 28 29 30 1
2 3 4 5 [ ¥ g
9 10 11 12 13 14 156
16 17 18 13 20 21 22
23 24 2B 2 27 28 29
o 3 1 2 3 K
3. hovermber 2003
V' OK | X Cancel |

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



26 BushSoft Accounting Help

4.4.3.1.13 Voucher Date

Voucher Date

Enter the voucher date in the requested format. All dates entered are considered to be in the current
accounting year. By default the last saved voucher's date is proposed.

4.4.3.2 Default voucher settings

Enter topic text here.

% Edit voucher entry shortcuts

Autobalance 1 Mame: |5211 Accaunt: |5211 Bangue BIM - 36 400 090 Y j -
75 4dd account
Autobalance 2 Hame: |5712 Account: |5?1 2 Caizze Bamako ﬂ
Default Antenne |1 BKO ﬂ
Drefault Projet | SEERNE e ara e

¢ OK.4Save | x Cancel |

4.4.3.2.1 Autobalance assignments
Autobalance assignments

Use the fields in this window to speed up you voucher entry work...

Assign names and accounts to the autobalance fields: Name and Account.

If you need to create new accounts, the Add Account button opens the Account data window and
lets you enter a new account..

Also assign default dimension number/codes if your license allows multi-dimension accounting.

Remember to save any changes which have been made.

4.4.3.2.2 Autobalance name

Autobalance name

You may label two transaction balancing buttons in the voucher window using these autobalance
fields. It's most common to name the first field 'Cash’ and the second autobalance field '‘Bank'.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 27

NOTE
Want to assign shortcut keys to these buttons? Just preceed the selected character with an
ampersand (&). Ex.: Cas&h can be selected with <alt>h in the voucher edit window.

4.4.3.2.3 Autobalance account

Autobalance account

Select correct autobalance accounts according to the selected left autobalance button name fields.

4.4.3.2.4 Default dimension number/code

4.4.3.3

Default dimension number/code

If you want the software to suggest a default dimension table number/code, select the appropriate
combobox entry.

When adding result account transactions, this entry will be copied if the corresponding dimension
field is empty when it is selected..

NOTE
To clear a combobox, select it and press the <Delete> key.

Import voucher data

Import voucher data

Confirm E|

@ OKto clear current bransactions and impart voucher From File?

S

You may import transactions into a voucher from any spreadsheet program capable of exporting data
in CSV format (comma separated values). From within your spreadsheet software, select File/Save
As and select the CSV option under ‘format' or ' File type'. Note the filename and path where you
save the file and select the same file when prompted for an import file name.

Spreadsheet layout

You need to arrange your spreadsheet like this:

The spreadsheet's FIRST line or row must contain the column titles (it might be word-wrapped it this
help window, but this is actually ONE LINE):

Text | AccountNo | DeptNo | Dim1No | Dim2No | Dim3No | Debit Sum | Credit Sum
Immediate following (from line / row 2 and onwards) should be the actual transaction data. Leave

the unused sum field empty (i.e. if a transaction has a debit sum of 1000, the credit sum field should
be empty).

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



28 BushSoft Accounting Help

NOTE for NMS users
The field 'DeptNo' is actually your Dim-A and Dim1No is actually Dim-B according to your license.

NOTE
When you import voucher data like this, any existing transactions in the current voucher will be
deleted!!

Remember to check the voucher's date and period before you save your work.

4.4.3.4 Edit voucher shortcut key selection....

Edit voucher shortcut key selection....

The <enter> key has several uses:

e If atransaction is active, save this transaction.

e If no transaction is active, edit this transaction.

o If the Lookup list is active, copy the selected item to edit field.
<ctrl><enter> Saves the voucher and closes the voucher window.

F2 Saves the current voucher and creates a new, empty voucher.

<shift>F3 Swaps the active transaction debit/credit state.

F3 Moves cursor to amount field.

F4 Adds a new transaction

F5 Moves the cursor to the Lookup list.

F6 Moves the cursor to the Transaction grid

F7 Copies fields contents from the previously saved voucher.

F8 Copies fields contents from the previously saved transaction.

F9 Clicks the Autobalance #1 button

F11 Clicks the Autobalance #2 button

<esc> If an active transaction exists, cancel the transaction, otherwise it cancels the voucher.

<ctr|>S Same as F2 (Windows default save key).

<ctr[>W Same as <ctrl><enter> (Windows default close key).

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 29

4.4.4 Create accounts and dimension tables

4441 Main accounts

Add / edit accounts window

% Edit account record

Azcount o

Al rurnber | j

Account type:  Balance account Copy name

Hame [Momwegian [bokmal]] |Dél:uiteurs.-"-:réu:|iteurs divers

Mame [Monwegian (bokmal]] |Hesknntrn diverse

Account group: |.-'1‘-.utre dettes ﬂ

Opening balance
| =

E=port group number [+ Investment account

Drescription

MHumber of tranzactions 0 Budget entriez: 0

Added 26.07. 2006 10:05:19 by ADMIN
Last modified 03.04. 2007 14:48:15 by ADMIN

EI:"'E‘ =% X

Save Save+Close Cancel

bl

Pricr I et

For further information on each field, please refer to the subitems in the table of contents in the left
pane of the help window.

4.4.4.1.1 Account number

Always take great care when choosing numbers for your accounts. Most governments requires
standardized account number series, and it is a good idea to carefully plan your accounts numbers
and groups in advance of creating an accounting.

Please note that BushSoft Accounts also support 'shadow' account numbers to suit another
country's numbering scheme (fundraiser's country).

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



30 BushSoft Accounting Help

4.4.4.1.2 Account name

Enter a descriptive name for the account here. Upper line using the transaction language and lower
line using the foreign language.

4.4.4.1.3 Account group

Select the group to which the account belong in this combobox. The selected group determines if
the account is a balance- or result account.

4.4.4.1.4 Account type

This uneditable label displays whether the account is a result- or balance account according to the
group it has been assigned.

4.4.4.1.5 Export group number

If applicable, please select an appropriate export group number here.

4.4.4.1.6 Exportgroup code

If applicable, please select an appropriate export group code here.

4.4.4.1.7 Opening balance

You may enter an opening balance as of January 1st in this field as long as January is not locked.
Enter the amount in the transaction currency.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window

4.4.4.2 Accounts payables / receivables

This is the window for creating or editing accounts payables / receivables.

% Debtor f Creditor Data

Humber; =

4110 Comptes Clients

Balance account;

Group

B[=/e3

Dhivers

M ame;
Address 1 |
Address 2 |
ZpCode. |  Ciw |
FPhorie no: li

Contact person |

Opering balance 200 0aa

Murnber of tranzactions 0

Dezcription

&dded 26.01.2007 15:44:24 by ADMIN
Last modified 03.04. 2007 14:483:56 by ADMIN

ng Ex X 4 4
Save Save+Cloze Cancel Pricr M et

31

For further information on each field, please refer to the subitems in the table of contents in the left

pane of the help window.

4.4.4.2.1 Accounts payables entry

The accounts payables / receivables entry fields are pretty much self explanatory.

The accounting uses only the number, group and name fields. All remaining information is just your

personal use and notes.

Please make sure that you always have assigned proper main accounts for your root accounts
payables / receivables groups. The uneditable 'Balance account' field reminds you which main

account this particular account payable / receivable is accumulated into.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009




32

BushSoft Accounting Help

4443

Dimension accounts

This is the standard dimension account adding / editing window:

% Editing Projet A=

D niofcode:; IE

Projet hame [Monveagian [bokmal]]

|I:|:|nstru|:til:un batimentz

Praojet name [Monweagian [bakmal]]

|Husl:uygging

Criginal Morwegian test [if any];

Added 25.07. 2006 10:05: 20 by A0MIN

7 | Ex X 4 b
Save Save+lCloze Cancel Priar M ext

In this window you may enter / edit a couple of dimension record properties.

Dimension code
Dimension names

4.4.4.3.1 Dimensionname

Enter a descriptive name for the dimension record here. Upper line using the transaction language
and lower line using the foreign language.

4.4.4.3.2 Dimension code

4444

This field is only active when entering new dimension records. You cannot edit an existing
dimension code. Your license defines whether letters or digits are required in this field.

Selecting an accounting

BushSoft Accounts creates separate account tables for each year and office. Before trying to open
or report from an accounting, you need to select the proper:

License name
Office
Year

Always check your selection before clicking any of the Main window buttons.

To select another accounting when one is already open, please click the Log off button.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 33

4.4.4.4.1 Accounts payables/receivables

4.4.4.5

To keep the accounting plan at a reasonable size, BushSoft Accounts uses a separate table for
accounts payables/receivables. As in the accounting plan, accounts here can be grouped together
in a hierarchial manner. Each group is assigned to one account in the accounting plan. Example:

A group in this table named 'Local employees' can be assigned to a balance account named 'Local
employees' in the main accounting plan. This account will reflect the total balance of all accounts
payables in the ‘Local employees' group.

To distinguish account numbers in the accounts payables/receivables table from the main
accounting table they are preceeded with an asterisk (like *1212).

Start adding accounts..

In the Browse Tables window, now click on the Accounts tab and select Add

Type in an appropriate account number and a name in both languages. Select Account group
according to the Group combobox. Note the Account type is automatically set according to the
selected account group. If it is a balance account you may enter an amount in the Opening Balance
editbox.

Save the created account by selecting the Save button (or press S or F2). Now proceed with a few
more accounts. Remember to add accounts to assign to the debtor and creditor groups. Make a
note of these /creditor group account numbers. To save the last account, select the Save+Close
button or press <ctrl><enter>. This returns you to the browse table window.

Now select the Accounts Payables tab and add a few debtors and creditors as you proceeded when
adding 'normal’ accounts. Remember til select proper debtor/creditor group.

IMPORTANT!

Then you need to assign the proper balance account numbers to the debtor/creditor groups. Close
the Debtor/Creditor edit window to return to the Browse Tables window. Click on the Groups button
at the lower left side. A tree view window opens. To edit group properties, right-click on a group and
select Edit Group. A group property editor opens. Find the note with the deb/cred group balance
accounts. Fill in the correct account number in the 'Transfer to balance account' editbox. Check the
account name displayed is what you expected. Click on Save to save the changes. Repeat this
procedure for every debtor/creditor group. When finished, close the group tree window.

Finally we need to add some budget amount entries (if you plan to use the budget features).

Select the Budget notebook tab. Click the Add button. Type a description of this budget entry in
the two languages. Then select the appropriate department or other dimensions. Note: Empty
comboboxes means that the budget amounts will be compared to EVERY transaction regardless
of ..

When you have filled in this data, select the Continue and Enter Budget Amounts button. Now type
in budget amounts on appropriate accounts. Use the middle column.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



34 BushSoft Accounting Help

4.4.46 Account Groups window
4.4.4.6.1 Account groups

When you have entered the main accounts and the accounts payables/receivables you may create
groups to accumulate subtotals and totals. Your main (root) groups are defined in your license, but
you may create any number of subgroups in several levels under these.

The status and result report layout is solely dependant of your main account groups structure.

The accounts receivables / payables groups

4.4.4.6.2 Account groups

Enter topic text here.

4.4.4.6.3 'Display Unassigned Accounts'

Clicking this button displays all accounts which are not currently assigned to any group in the right
pane of this window. Use it if you suspect there are (new?) accounts which haven't yet been
assigned to a group for some reason.

4.4.4.6.4 Delete Group

This will delete the current group. Please consider carefully if you really need to delete a group.
Maybe just renaming it will do? If yes, select Edit and enter the new group names. If you have
deleted a group (or many groups), please Recalculate the accounts once and enter this window
again. To display all accounts which belonged to the deleted group(s) click the large 'Display
Unassigned Accounts' button.

4.4.4.6.5 Add Group

This adds a new group node under the selected group. Enter native name, foreign name and if this
is a debtor/creditor group you need to specify an appropriate balance account.

4.4.4.6.6 Edit Group

Edit the group's native and foreign name. If it is a debtor/creditor group, you also need to specify the
balance account to accumulate transactions from this group. Without having done this, you will get
error messages about missing balance account numbers when recalculating.

4.4.4.6.7 Move Down

Moves the selected tree node one step down at the current level.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 35

4.4.4.6.8 Move up

Moves the selected tree node one step up at the current level.

4.4.4.6.9 Account group hierarchy

4.4.5

NOTE
Please carefully plan your account groups and subgroups before starting to create the hierarchy
here.

Your license defines the main account group nodes, and you may add any number of nodes to these
groups.

When working with the group tree, please first select the desired node by left-clicking it and then
right-click or press the F3 key to pop up the menu.

The popup menu contains the following items:

Move up
Moves the selected node one step up at the current level.

Move Down
Moves the selected node one step down at the current level.

Edit Group

Edit the group's native and foreign name. If it is a debtor/creditor group, you also need to specify the
balance account to accumulate transactions from this group. Without having done this, you will get
error messages about missing balance account numbers when recalculating.

Add Group
This adds a new group node under the selected group. Enter native name, foreign name and if this
is a debtor/creditor group you need to specify an appropriate balance account.

Delete Group

This will delete the current group. Please consider carefully if you really need to delete a group.
Maybe just renaming it will do? If yes, select Edit and enter the new group names. If you have
deleted a group (or many groups), please Recalculate the accounts once and enter this window
again. To display all accounts that belonged to the deleted group(s) click the large 'Display
Unassigned Accounts' button.

Large button: 'Display Unassigned Accounts'

Clicking this button displays all accounts which are not currently assigned to any group in the right
pane of this window. Use it if you suspect there are (new?) accounts which haven't yet been
assigned to a group for some reason.

Audit button

While browsing the transaction (voucher) table it might be difficult to resolve the corresponding
account or dimension account name to each number.

If you click on the Audit button, a small window will pop up in the upper right corner of your screen.
Here you will see details about the current transaction table record like Account names etc. This is
very useful for a rough audit of your recently entered vouchers.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



36 BushSoft Accounting Help

Sample of the Audit window:

% Auditor's check. ...

Youcher number 4716

The sum of 5 000 F CFA

... have been debited from account:
6682 Aszzizstance Sociale

1 BKD

10 Adminiztration

Current trangaction's exchange rate:
f CFA against F CFA: 1

4.4.6 Account groups button

% Reorganize groups and accounts
(23 Banque #| | Na M ativeM ame |

izzionaires amako
Mizzionai 4311 IMPS Bamak,
4312 NP5 Kaves

Salaniés nati
[C3 Salariés nationaus 4713 INES Eita

(23 Transferts lacaus 3
[[3 Autres actifs

-5 Dettes

[C3 Autre dettes
-+=5] Recettes
(L3 Recettes prod. de literature

(750 4 fmambm Amn mibiirmn o rmmbilier

< [

(44 nodes) * Display Unassained accounts | l-'L Cloze |

Click on this button to open an Explorer-like tree view of the account- or accounts payables/
receivables groups. In the group explorer window you may add, edit or delete account groups.

Rightclick on a node to add, edit or rearrange.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 37

4.4.7

4471

4.4.7.2

44.7.3

4.4.8
4.4.8.1

Please note that the root group names for your accounting are determined in your license.

Accounts and dimension controls

If the current notebook tab is '‘Accounts' or higher, the balance control panel is displayed:

The 'Balance end of' combobox select the period for which to calculate the closing balance. Clicking
the 'Month's balances' button opens a small window displaying all month's closing balances for the
current account.

The 'Language’ combobox selects the account name's display language, either national (transaction
language) or the registered foreign language. At the extreme right the 'Active only' checkbox
determines if only used (in transactions) accounts will be displayed.

Balance end of

Select the period (month) for which you want to display the current table's closing balances here.

After a recalculation this month is automatically set to the period of the last voucher.

Language

This control enables you to select either local or foreign accounts name language at accounting
names in the current window, report or list.

This software enable use of two names for each account, first name is in the transaction language,
second is a selected foreign language.

Month's balances

If the accounting is recalculated, this button pops up a small window displaying the current
account's closing balances at the end of each month.

It is much faster than creating a report if you only want accumulated monthly balances...

Negative amounts are displayed in red color. Please close the window by clicking 'Close'.

Budget window

New Budget Entry

When creating a new budget entry only a part of the complete window is visible. Please start by
typing a descriptive name for the new entry in both languages. Names which reflect the entry's
selected dimensions are often preferred. The small buttons at the right side of each dimension
combobox enables you to copy the dimension name to the budget decription name to have a point of
departure. Below is a screenshot of the header data of a budget entry.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



38 BushSoft Accounting Help

Budget descr. [French) | Gasal vaitures )

Budget descr. [Morwegian [bokmal]] |DiESE| far biled Motes!

Antenne |'| BEO j Dezcr.
j Descr.

Projet |2EI Ecale Morvegienne

* Continue and enter Budaet Amounts x Cancel |

Continue by selecting the large 'Continue and Enter Budget Amounts' button. Now the Edit budget
amounts window will open.

4.4.8.2 Edit Budget amounts

%% Insert new budget record

Budget deser. [French] |Ga$nil il V] Current Budget Version | #1 =
Budget descr. [Monwegian [bakmal]) |DiESE| far bilsr Notes! Left column budget  |[none] =
Antenne | j Descr. e Copy Left to current ‘
Projet | j Descr.
Budget's ENTRY currency | CFA hd
Mumber |.-’-‘n.|| Result Accounts [rione] | Current Budget | Difference | #
p| G047 |Carburants pour voiture 1] 1] ] =
G042 | Carburants pour motog I} 1] 0
G043 | Carburants pour groupes i 1] ]
B048 | katieres consommables a 1] ]
B057 | E au rezeau publique I} 1} 0
G052 |Electricité reseau publique a 1] ]
BO5E | Matenel: et equipements i} L1} 0
G057 |Livres, littérature, vidéos... a 1] 1]
B141 | Tranzport en commun i} 1] 0
b
9 ) 2
Total budget (in tranzaction cunency]:
@ Dizplay this account's other budgets “ Save values | x Cancel |

All result accounts will be displayed in a grid, and you may enter budget amounts for the appropriate
accounts in the middle column. At this point the budget dimension combination (in this case
'Antenne’ and 'Projet’) is no longer editable.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 39

If you need to check any other budget amounts for a particular account, click the 'Display this
account's other budgets' button.

Use the middle column 'Current Budget' while entering budget amounts for each account listed. The
total budget amount for this particular project will be displayed below the Current Budget column.

If you need to revise your budget during the course of the year, you may select any of the 4 budget
versions available from the combobox in the upper right corner. If you want to copy the current
budget to another version you may display it in the left column, select another version for the Current
Budget column and click the 'Copy Left to Current' button before you further modify the new version
in the middle column.

If you receive your budget data in a foreign currency, you may select the currency in the 'ENTRY
currency' combobox and enter the correct exchange rate in the edit control below. Consequently all
the budget amounts will be displayed in blue color reminding you that they will be automatically
converted to the transaction currency when you save the current budget. Note that this currency
transformation only works one-way, i.e. that it can only be used when entering a new budget in a
foreign currency.

4.4.8.3 View one account's other budget amounts

After having clicked on the lower left button ‘Display This Account's other budgets' the following
window will open:

% Budget posts for account: 6041 Carburants pour voiture

Antenne |F'ru:uiet | | Budget Sum | e I
k|1 EED 10 Administration 1600000 11
: 1EBED 35 Projet Evangelization Yille 1800000 14
2 BAF 47 Ecole Bibligue B afoulabé R00 000 4
: 2BAF 11 Fraiz Cormmun Camp 2000000 15
3005 11 Fraiz Commun Camp 2000000 15
i B TAM 32 Evangelization M alinké F00 000 A
: 5 TAM 11 Fraiz Cornmun Camp gooooo B
| B Projet Kendenya 53 Projet EEMDE Y AMNASXD 300 000 7w
Total budget this account 13 200 000

The window above shows any other budget entries for the selected account. This is useful to review
when composing budgets which shares a defined common total among several projects.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



40

BushSoft Accounting Help

4.4.9

4491

Currencies

% Edit f Add currency exchange rate E|@g|

Select curnrency

Date: [DDMB]

=
2| ©
=1
=

Yaucher nurmber

Mew exchange rate omas

Tranzaction sum

]

1 NOK = 80 f CFA

Added 26.07. 2006 09:56:32 by ADMIN
Last modified 13.01. 2008 132:32:24 by ADMIN

X

Cancel

=g

Save

= x

S ave+Cloze

4‘»

Prior MHext

Use this window to enter new exchange rates for any registered currency. Normally you want to do
this when registering the bank transfers imposing new exchange rates against donors. In such
cases you may just use the currency calculator in the voucher edit window.

For further information on each field, please refer to the subitems in the table of contents in the left
pane of the help window.

Currency entry

Select currency

Always check that you have selected the desired currency here! Otherwise you will impose this new
exchange rate on the wrong currency! Available currencies are defined in your license file. Contact
BushSoft if you need more or other currencies.

Date
Enter here the date from which the new currency is valid. Transactions entered with this date will be
calculated using this exchange rate.

Voucher number
This is an optional field to ease auditors' work in checking the underlaying vouchers for currency
definitions. If you use it, make sure the correct number is entered!

New exchange rate

Enter the exchange rate in this field. Fractional numbers are rounded to 10 decimal places. The
exchange rate is defined as:

Exchange rate multiplied with transaction currency equals foreign currency amount.

Transaction sum
To produce weighted budget amount reports you may enter the actual transferred amount in local

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 41

4.4.10

4.4.10.1

4.5

currency in this field. However, due to ongoing discussions about the desired way to calculate such
amounts, this feature is disabled.

Favorite texts window

% Edit ‘favorite' voucher texts

Transaction test |Eash withidraweal For |

Don't jump to nest figld v

Hatkey [if ary] |-‘3'-|t+|:'

> 4

Cancel

+‘ = x

Save Save+Cloze

Enter your most used transaction text here. If you need to add further information after the text
string, tick the 'Don't jump to next field' box. If you have left a space in the example above, you just
hit the shortcut key <alt>D and continue entering the name of the person who withdrew cash.

Favorite text entry

Transaction text
This is the text which will be copied to the voucher's transaction text.

Don't jump to next field

Decides whether the cursor will jump to the account number immediately after the text is copied.
Check the 'Don't jump..' checkbox if you want to add more text to the copied string at run-time.
Example: If you have the text "Withdrawal cash ", you want to add the name of the person AFTER
the copied text. Make sure to have a <space> character after the last word in this case. When the
‘Don't jump..' checkbox is checked the cursor positions itself ready to type the person's name.

Hotkey

Defines a hotkey combination to copy this specific text to the transaction. Position the cursor in
this field and press the desired hotkey combination (<ctrl><shift><any character> etc..). When you
are adding transactions to a voucher, make sure the cursor is positioned in the transaction text field
and the Favorite text checkbox is checked, then when you press the hotkey combination the wanted
favorite text is automatically copied into the transaction text field.

Recalculate Button

Select the budget currency you use and click the Continue button to recalculate all monthly
balances for the latest transaction changes/additions.

The Recalculate dialog will open and let you select which foreign currency is to be used in the
current recalculate process.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



42

BushSoft Accounting Help

45.1

4.6

Recalculate window

Lipdate f recalculate transactions rg|

Select budget currency: MOK] -

Perfarm accounts' opening balance check, [

& Goahead X Cancel |

This window is displayed when you have selected accounts recalculation.
Select desired budget currency you want the transactions calculated against.

Also if you want to check if the sum of all the opening balances equals zero, check the appropriate
checkbox.

Click on the Go ahead button to perform the recalculation.

Reports Button

You may select any of the predefined report types and filter transactions on any number of
dimensions and/or periods.

Note that you may export the reports into a spreadsheet for further enhancements/formatting.

% Report generator

Action  Help
‘ General Iedger] Balances] Status] He&ult] Uouchers] Transactiunsl Budget] Accounting planl
Table: |E'3'|'|'II:'tES j From account |4EI1EI |D3m|:utes Fournizzeurs j i‘
Dizplay:
|[Ealance and Result accounts] ﬂ Fram period |'|_ Januay -
[+ OMLY uzed accounts Ta period E December a Enable Multiple accounts |
Select Antenne | Select Projet |
[all] [all]
[ MOR account numbers Budget lizt Language |French - Curency: | CFA -
& Load fileer | I 5ave cument filter | ? | 1/ Preview report | j_LQIDse |

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 43

46.1

4.6.2

46.2.1

This is the default report selection window. Please refer to the report selection page for further
information about the different reports.

Report selection

All reports are created by selecting properties in this window.

You may select report type by selecting the appropriate tabsheet at the window's upper part.
Available selection controls for each report type are displayed on each page.

BushSoft Accounts is a multi-dimensional accounting. l.e. there are provisions to select or filter
transactions based on their dimension data. You may select desired dimensions by using the
listboxes with large buttons labeled the accounting's dimension names.

NOTE:

If ALL listboxes are empty (i.e. display the string [all]), NO filtering of the transactions will take
place. In this case the reports will reflect the accumulated total of all departments and other
dimensions.

Main report types: Statement(s) and General ledger, Balances, Status and Result, Voucher Report,
Accounting Plan and finally Export groups

Controls on the Report Selection Pages:

ReportTable

Account range

Display

Enable Multiple Accounts
Dimension filter Button
Dimension filter Listbox

Language

Currency
Load Filter

Save Current Filter

Detail Level

Current Budget Version

Voucher Selection Mode
Accumulate against Export Code

Report controls

Enter topic text here.

Report Table

An accounting has several data tables, with this combobox you may select between accounts,
debtors/creditors, and each of the dimension tables (which have names according to your license).

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



44 BushSoft Accounting Help

4.6.2.2 Display

If you have selected Accounts in 'Table' you may restrict the account range to Balance- or Result
accounts accordingly.

By checking ONLY used accounts, all non-used accounts will be suppressed. (l.e. accounts which
haven't been used in transactions, which have no opening balance and no budget amount assigned.

4.6.2.3 Account Range

With the control(s) '‘Account’ or ‘From account' and 'To account' you may select the range of
accounts or dimensions for which you need the report.

4.6.2.4 Enable multiple Accounts

Normally a Statement report contains only data for ONE account. Use this button if you want to run
statements for a range of accounts (Ex. Debtor/Creditors at the end of the month).

4.6.2.5 Language

As you already know, account's names are saved in two languages. Use this combobox to select
the appropriate account name's language. NOTE: This selection ONLY affects the accounts
NAMES, not the REPORT language.

4.6.2.6 Currency

Select the appropriate currency for your report with this combobox.

4.6.2.7 Detail Level

Used in Status- and Result reports.
You have certainly grouped you accounts in several detail levels.

To save paper you may select a report limited to a certain detail level. If you select detail level 1,
only the grand total is printed (one line). If you for a status report select detail level 2, the report will
only contain subtotals for Assets and liabilities etc.

4.6.2.8 Budget version

This accounting is capable of saving 4 different separate budget versions. Select the wanted version
with this combobox.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 45

4.6.3

46.3.1

4.6.3.2

4.6.3.3

Dimension related controls (involving result accounts)

Transaction filters

According to your license each result account transaction may be assigned to a number of
dimensions. Many companies use the first dimension as Department, and call the second 'Project’
etc. The clue is that you may filter all transactions to ONLY include those you want calculated for a
specific report.

Here is how you do this. Let's say that your first dimension is called 'Department’ and you want to
have a report reflecting ONLY the transactions for your Shipping Department.

Locate the large button named 'Department’ and select it by clicking. A small browse table window
displaying all your Departments accounts or records, appear. Select the Shipping department and
either double-click it, press the <Insert> button or drag the highlighted item to the Department
listbox below the large button you just clicked. If you now click 'Preview Report’, only transactions
for your Shipping Department will be used while calculating the report.

To erase a dimension filter entry from the listbox, select it and press the <Delete> button or drag it
just outside the listbox.

You may select any number of dimensions and/or items in each dimension listbox. Remember
though that dimension data is only applied to RESULT accounts, not to Balance Accounts.

Dimension Filter Button

This is the large button just above the dimension filter listbox. Select this button to open the
selected Dimension Lookup Window. Further information about filtering transactions is provided here

Dimension Filter Listbox

Listbox displaying the dimension records to be included in this report's calculation. By default [all]
dimension are included (i.e. no filtering). Add records to this listbox from the Dimension Lookup
Window. Further information about filtering transactions is provided here

Save Current filter

Using this button enables you to save the current Filter Definition. Use a short descriptive filename.
Saving Filter definitions are more efficient than selecting several records from multiple dimensions
each time you need a specific report. The Filter Definitions are saved as ordinary files.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



46 BushSoft Accounting Help

4.6.3.4 Load Filter

Using this button enables you to load a previously saved Filter Definition. This is more efficient than
selecting several records from multiple dimensions each time you need a specific report. The Filter
Definitions are saved as ordinary files.

4.6.4 Statement(s) and General ledger

These reports display selected voucher transactions on selected accounts or dimension tables with
opening and closing balances just like a Bank Account Statement.

The Multiple Accounts Statement Report differs from the General Ledger by displaying balances for
each month and forcing a page break for each new account.

The foreign currency option of these reports will be the currency selected in the Recalculate window.

4.6.5 Balances, Status and Result

These reports display accounts or ledger opening- and closing balances in addition to calculated
movements. The Balance report is a flat, non-grouped report.

The Status report prints the balance accounts indented according to the main account groups. If
you need a similar report for your accounts payables / receivables then tick the appropriate box in
the 'Account Types in report’ frame.

The Result report prints the Result Accounts indented according to the main accounts groups and
compares the accounts to the budget amounts.

4.6.6 Voucher report

This report displays vouchers' transactions by voucher number. This is mainly for auditing purposes.

4.6.6.1 Voucher Selection Mode

Normally Voucher reports are printed per voucher number. With this combobox you may select
either vouchers from a specific period or from a date range.

4.6.7 Export groups Report

This customer tailored report is only available to one customer. The report acts as a link for
importing BushSoft Accounts data into an enterprise accounting.

The report accumulates account balances according to export group codes and displays a summary
against one of these groups. This report is mainly tailored for one specific organisation, so it may not
suit your needs.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 47

4.6.7.1

4.6.8

4.6.9

4.6.10

4.6.11

Accumulate against Export Code

This is provided on request from one specific organisation. It enables accumulating all account's
export groups as per dimension data. They use to compare the main balance on each fields to
expenses paid by the parent organisation.

Transactions Report

This is a non-formal report, used for auditing or checking. You may select transactions filtered by
dimensions or voucher number.

Budget Report

Have you ever needed to know the details under your corporate budget? If you see a large total
budget amount for Car Purchase, this report can reveal which project has entered which amount in
their Car Purchase budget.

You may select an appropriate account rage to limit the size of the report.

Accounting Plan

... displays all available accounts / dimension items as a flat list.

Report preview

All reports are primarily sent to the preview window. In many cases this enables the user to have
the wanted results without waste any paper. Otherwise a hardcopy is just two quick keystrokes
away (<ctrl>P<enter>).

The Toolbar below the window title bar has the following buttons:

Page navigation buttons - four arrow keys to browse the current report pages, these buttons are
disabled if the report only consists of ONE page.
Zoom buttons - choose between Zoom to fit in window, Zoom to 100% and Zoom to window width.
Print button - display Windows' printer dialog and enables you to select printer and page range to
print.
'Save as' button - Enable users to save the report as

MS Excel spreadsheet,

RTF document (MS Word compatible),

HTML (Web browser), WMF (Windows Meta File Graphics)

or CSV (Comma separated - database import).
Close button - Close the Preview window and revert to the report generator.

Keyboard shortcuts:

UpArrow/DownArrow - Scroll the current page.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



48

BushSoft Accounting Help

4.7

4.8

Home / End - Top / bottom of current page.

PgUp/PgDown - Browse pages (if more than one)

<ctrlI>Home / <ctrl>End - First or last report page.

<ctrl>S - Save Report to File

<ctrl>P - Print dialog (If you want to print immediately: <ctrl>P<enter>)
<esc> - Close this Preview Window

Backup Button

In case of computer hardware crash, theft, fire or simply because of a need to share or transfer the
accounting, DO NEVER FORGET to backup your data.

Failing to do so can lead to days or even weeks of spoilt time having to re-enter vouchers and other
registered data.

Never store the backup media at the same location as the accounting computer (in case of fire or
theft).

Suitable media is USB sticks, netword drives or CD discs.

To restore a backed up accounting, use the Tools / Restore button.b

Tools Button

Utilities Page

Reindexing

If you encounter data trouble or error messages related to ‘corrupt table data' and/or 'table not found'.
You have two options: Reindexing all tables, and if that doesn't solve the problem - restore from a
previous backup.

Restore backups
Take care to check the date and last voucher number on the backup set you restore and select the
latest version! Also read the instructions here.

Copy License

Use this function to update your license file or add more licenses to your accounting software. The
license file you probably received via email, should be copied to a diskette (or another known disk
location) and clicking this button will enable you to select and copy the file into your accounts folder.

Information Page

This page simply displays the complete path to the accounting program and where your accounting
data is stored. Clicking the buttons will copy the selected path to your clipboard for safe pasting
whereever you need it.

Maintenance Page

Lock accounting month button.

To get rid of the 'Preliminary’ keyword in all report titles you need to lock an accounting month. After
a month has been locked no editing will be allowed. Make sure you don't need to change or add

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 49

anything before you lock an month. For those of you who imports account movements from
suboffices: NEVER lock a month unles you are sure that you have imported data from EVERY
suboffice!

Purge unused transaction texts button

You may have mistyped transaction texts and corrected this text later. However the mistyped text
item will not be erased and it may be annoying to see this on the list of available transaction texts.
Run this procedure to check and erase all transaction text items which are no longer in use.

Open Program configuration window

This opens the former separate Accounts Setup application. You need to have administrator rights
to acces this window.

The setup form manages data transfers to the next year, user accounts and several program options
and preferences. For a complete explanation look here.

Transfer Page

Transfer updated accounting plan

If the software is used in multi-office accounitng it is essential that every office's accounting and
dimension plans are completely equal. The main Office may export its current accounting plan to a
diskette or other media by clicking the Export this accounting plan button.

In turn the other office(s) may import this 'master' accounting plan into their accountings by inserting
this diskette into the drive and selecting the office they want to import from before clicking the Import
updated accounts plan from.. button.

Transfer monthly movements from offices to the Main Office

In multi-office accounting each suboffice's account movements need to be imported into the Main
Office's accounting after they have locked each month. The export cannot be executed before the
actual month is locked. To export your accounts movements, insert a new or formatted diskette in
the drive, select the proper month and click the Export Now! button. Always make sure you have
selected the proper month!

The Main Office need to insert this diskette in the drive, select the proper Month and Office and click
the Import Now! button. Always make sure you have selected the proper month and office name!
Have your printer ready as you need to print the actual voucher which is created during the import.

License Data Page
For your information this page displays some of the information included in your license file. If you
need to change or add to this information, please contact BushhSoft directly.

Toolwindow

From within this window you may perform more non-trivial accounting tasks. Please click on each
page header below to get help.

Utilities
Information
Maintenance
Transfer
License data

Note that certain of these operations require specific user access rights. Contact your accounts
administrator if you have not been granted the appropriate rights.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



50

BushSoft Accounting Help

4.8.1

Utilities tab

% Tools and license data

=

RBestare

B

Copy Licenze

Ultilitiess llnfu:urmatiu:un] Maintenance] Transfer] Licenze data

Clicking thiz button will reindex all data files
for this accounting. Do thiz if vou suspect
that wour data haz become comupted.

Attention!

Clicking the RESTORE button with a
previous backup dizkette in the drive will
ovenarite the curmrent accounting with the
werzion on the diskettell

Clicking thiz button will enable you ta refresh
or change your current icenze file. Thiz iz
needed when vour license has expired or
wour priviledges have changed.

1 Clos=

Reindex

From time to time you may encounter data errors in your tables. This can be caused by failing disk
media or power brownouts which may write wrong information on the disks. The Reindex procedure
loops through all tables, restructures and cleans them from minor errors. If you get error messages
like 'Key violation' etc, alway try a reindex before you contact support.

Restore

To restore a previously saved backup of your accounting files, use this button. Always make sure
that you have selected the correct license, office and year before you invoke the restore operation!
Before the current files are actuallt overwritten with the backup, a message box with information
about who took and when the backup was taken etc. to avoid unwanted restore operations.

Copy license

From time to time BushSoft may require you to replace your license file with a new one. Copy the
file you have received from BushSoft onto a diskette and insert it into drive A:. Click this button an

follow the instructions.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 51

4.8.2 Information Tab

% Tools and license data

Utilities  Information lMaintenance] Transfer] Licenze data

Location of thiz software's program files;
C:ADelpbOUTAEXE

Location of thiz software'z data files:

E:\BushDataVAccountsh = [Clipboard

1 Clos=

Check this page if you need to know exactly where the BushSoft Accounts application files are
located and perhaps more important, in which folder are the data files located.

As it is sometimes hard to correctly type long pathnames, you may have the current program path
(normally C:\Program Files\BushSoft\Accounts) and the account's data path
(normally C:\BushData\Accounts) copied to the clipboard for further pasting.

When you want to paste the path data into an appropriate context, press <ctrl>V or <shift><Insert>.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



52 BushSoft Accounting Help

4.8.3 Maintenance Tab

% Tools and license data

Qtilities] |nformation  Maintenance l Transfer] Licenze data]

5 Lock accounting for January ‘

IJze the abowe button to lock monthe fram further woucher £ accounts
additionz and amendmentz. FReports coverng unlocked periods will be
unrehable and thus are marked accardingly az 'Preliminany

% Purge unused tranzaction bexts

I;Qi Pragram Configuratian [admin only]

fL Cloze
Locking of months

By default you may re-edit accounting data for months which are not yet locked for editing.
However, reports covering unlocked months will always display the keyword 'Preliminary’ in the
report's header. When you are ready to lock at month (and you have received all account
movement's reports from you suboffices), you just click the large button to lock the month. This will
remove the word 'Preliminary' from the reports and you will no longer be able to edit/add/delete data
for the locked months.

Purge unused transaction texts
If you have entered voucher texts which are no longer in use due to typos etc. you may click this
button to purge the voucher text table.

Open the program configuration window.
This is only allowed if you have administrative rights. Refer to this page for further information on
configuration issues.

4.8.3.1 Accounts Setup

Welcome to BushSoft Accounting configuration and setup.

NOTE!
Only users with administrator rights may open pages in this tabsheet.

Always doublecheck that you have selected the appropriate license, office and year before modifying
and accounting's setup parameters.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 53

Click on the links below to get a brief explanation about each page:

New Year

Import page

Cost Distribution
Create / delete page

User page
Assignments page

Options page

4.8.3.1.2 New Year Tab

This page contains functions to transfer relevant data and balances from one year to another.
Always make sure you have selected the correct accounting to copy values FROM before
proceeding. l.e. if you need to transfer data from year 1999 to year 2000, make sure the 1999
accounting is selected.

Create year xxxx's Account files

Clicking this button will check if next year's accounts files already exist, and if not, you will be
prompted if you want them to be automatically created. Just read thoroughly and click to accept
any information messages that appear.

Copy Account Names etc. to Next Year

Clicking this button will open a list of data to transfer to the next year. Normally you want to copy
all accounts, groups and budget, but if you need to restructure from ground, you may want to create
certain tables from scratch. By default all appropriate tables to copy are selected, for most cases,
just accept this setting and click Continue.

Transfer balances etc. to Next Year

Clicking this button will transfer this year's closing balances for all balance accounts to next year's
opening balances. You are responsible to do this after this year's december month has been
locked. The balance transfer may be done any number of times (after any amendment of the
December accounts), but the final transfer mus be done BEFORE next year's January month is
locked.

If you have changed some account numbers from this year to next year the accounts' balances will
NOT betransferred!

NOTE
If you for some reason want to edit next year's account number plan, make sure you edit it BEFORE
any transactions have been entered.

4.8.3.1.3 Importtab

This page will be customized for each organisation. There are buttons to import data from Your
organisation's standard files. The setup program demands specially formatted text files exported
from the Head office's main accounting.

Please refer to specialized information regarding Your organisation's standardisation how to use this
page.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



54 BushSoft Accounting Help

4.8.3.1.4 Costdistribution

This feature is activated for selected customers only.

It enables you to automatically divide transaction amounts between several projects on the fly while
you are entering the vouchers.

4.8.3.1.5 Users Tab

Data for each user is entered/edited here. Think about a short and intuitive user id. Also fill in the
name fields and password.

Then fill in appropriate data for backup path and alternate backup path as well as a personal path
where report filter definitions are saved.

When you have finished filling in the names and user rights, select the Save+Close button to post
the entry. If you for some reason want to cancel the changes, select the Cancel button.

4.8.3.1.5.1 Access rights

BushSoft Accounting has four different access levels.

The lowest level is called BROWSE. Users at this level may not change anything, but they can
browse all data and print reports.

The second lowest level is called VOUCHERS. These users may add and edit vouchers for non-
locked periods. However they are not allowed to add new accounts or debitors/creditors.

Next level is ACCOUNTS. Users at this level may also add/edit accounts, debitors/creditors and
other table information.

Upper level is ADMIN. In addition to all other rights this level has access to user accounts and can
thus create and edit users.

4.8.3.1.5.2 Password

Type the user's password here. Remember that passwords are case sensitive.

4.8.3.1.5.3 User name and forename

Type the user's real surname and Christian name.

4.8.3.1.5.4 User ID

This is a few characters to easily identify the person. You may use a nickname or an abbreviatiuon
of the name, if the name itself isn't short enough. This will be the USER NAME in the login dialog
box.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 55

4.8.3.1.5.5 Users page
Users page
This page displays the user table.

To add new users, select 'Add user' and fill in the fields into user data form. To edit an existing user,
select 'Edit user' or doubleclick the desired user in the grid.

4.8.3.1.5.6 Backup path

Enter the preferred drive/directory path for taking backup of your data files here. Usually data is
backed up to diskettes in drive A:, so if you have any special needs, enter A:\ in this field.

4.8.3.1.5.7 Alternate backup path

If you want to also save backups of your accounting to an alternate location than the default A:
diskette drive, you may enter the complete path here. To provide a minimum amount of safety, you
should at least select a directory on a different physical drive and preferably a drive on another
networked computer.

4.8.3.1.5.8 Report filter definition path

Each user may be assigned their own report filter definitions path.

4.8.3.1.6 Assignments tab

Click on the large '‘Change Voucher Entry's Autobalance button' to assign you most used accounts
etc to speed up voucher entry work.

Also check the appropriate dimension whether it is required or it can be left blank, - if your license
allows multi-dimensional accounting.

To save some time when entering vouchers, you may set the initial transaction type. When this is
blank or set at 'Debit', a new voucher's first transaction is debit. If your accounting deals mostly with
incomes, you may want to set it to 'credit’. Then you may use the autobalance buttons to equalize
the voucher without first swapping debit-credit.

Transaction restrictions if no budget exists.

This is a requested feature to avoid result account costs/incomes being incorrectly registered. By
ignorance an accountant may post transactions on illegal department/project combinations (i.e.
combinations where there is no budget).

By selecting one of the three opitons in the combobox you may choose if transactions posted to
combinations where there is no budget should be:

e Simply accepted with no warning (as with former versions of this software).

e A warning message is displayed but the transaction may be saved on the second attempt.

e Prohibited. No such transactions are allowed.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



56 BushSoft Accounting Help

You may enter an appropriate warning/error message in the edit box below.

If any changes have been made, you will be prompted to save the changes when exiting.

4.8.3.1.6.1 Initial transaction type

This setting instructs the software to propose the first transaction in a new voucher to be debit or
credit.

If most result accounts transactions are debit (i.e. incomes to cash or bank) this field should be set
to Credit. On the contrary, if most transactions are expenses, set it to Debit.

4.8.3.1.6.2 Dimension number/code required

Tick this box if a dimension number/code is required for result account transactions. If this box is
ticked, you will receive an error message if you try to save a result account transaction with this
dimension field blank.

4.8.3.1.7 Options tab

Some printers need greater bottom margin than 10 mm to print the footer correctly. You may enter
your printer's minimum bottom margin in millimetres in the '‘Bottom margin' field.

Some colors can be customized. If you have a color printer, you may want to set every second
report to light gray or even disable it by setting the color to white.

If any changes have been made, you will be prompted to save the changes when exiting.

4.8.3.1.7.1 Color selection

The demo test grid displays the current color selection for:

Upper two lines: Text color for balance accounts. Result accounts are displayed in 'normal’
black.

Middle line: Background color of every second line in a scrollable grid.
Lower line: Background color of every second line in printed reports. Note that for printers only

supporting black and white, the latter color is displayed as shades of gray. Select a color which is
easy on the eyes on screen, and gives a suitable gray background when printed.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 57

4.8.4 Transfer Tab

% Tools and license data

Qtilities] 1nfu:urmatiu:un] Maintenance  Transfer | License data

E E xpart thiz accounting plan

| [~

[ Debug tranzfer

Irmpart movements W .
from external office Month: | W |
Office: |BAFOULABE |

4 |mport nowl

1 Clos=

This page is for managing accounts with sub-offices off-site.
Synchronization of accounts plans

The upper half panel covers synchronization of accounts plans between the main office and the sub-
offices.

Consider that he main office has substantially re-arranged the accounts plan to a degree that makes
it unpractical to redo the same changes in the off-site offices. In this case the main office exports
the revised accounts plan by clicking the 'Export this accounting plan' button. This will save the
accounts to a disk file (for delivery via email or removable media) to the sub-office.

Arrived at the sub-office, they will use the 'Import updated accounting plans' button to retrieve the
new and updated accounts plan.

Transfer of monthly movements to the main office

Use the lower half panel controls for this operation. Don't forget to doublecheck the Month and
suboffice name.

Controls for import and export will be enabled / disabled accoring to the current accounts status
(main office or sub-office).

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



58

BushSoft Accounting Help

484.1

Transfer

This page is only applicable when/if you have a multi-office license which requires transfer of
accounts movements from the suboffices to the main office once a month. In such a relationship it
is imperative that all offices uses the same accounts and dimension tables.

This page's upper panel deals with copying the current accounting and dimension plan from the head
office to the sub-offices. This is normally only necessary when major changes have been done the
the company's account- or dimension tables.

The lower panel deals with the actual account movement reports from the suboffices to the main
offices. The license defines which offices will export data and which is the head office.

Import updated accounting plans

Suboffices should use this button when they have received a diskette or email with an account/
dimension table update. Start by selecting the appropriate office to import from (normally the head
office), and when this is done, the import button will be enabled. Before the actual copy process
starts, a dialog box with export data will be displayed.

Export this accounting plan

This is normally used by the main office to export a new year's revised account's plan and dimension
tables. The export file is by default saved to a diskette, but can also be sent as an email
attachment etc.

Export movements to main office

Suboffices need to use this procedure when all transactions for a month have been entered and
checked. NOTE! You need to lock the actual month BEFORE you are allowed to export data!
Make sure you select the correct month before starting the export operation.

Import movements from external office

When the main office receives data from the suboffices this button will import the actual account
movements. Make sure you are selecting the correct suboffice name and month!! The program
cannot keep track of which imports you have already done.

NOTE! When the import is about to be completed a report page will be created listing the account/
dimension numbers and amounts. PRINT this page and use it as the import VOUCHER in the
headoffice accounting. Also note that in the current version the mouse pointer is actually an
hourglass even in idle mode. Please IGNORE the hourglass icon and use the pointer as if it was a
‘normal’ mouse arrow.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Main Application Window 59

4.8.5 License Data Tab

% Tools and license data

Qtilities] 1nfu:urmatiu:un] Maintenance | Transfer License data l

B e Accounts languages:  Yalid years:

MPH MALI
. . French 2000 |
License ID: SHM Monsegian [bokrm, 20 —
2007
Department names: Accounts offices:
BakarO
BAFOULABE

Curency data [first line iz ranzactions currency]:  Dimenzion name(s]

Currency [ Amount maszk | - Eu:u}mptes’
HiH S Deb./Dred
—' |Antenne
MNOE. g fHH g1 Frojst

ELR Hi i i i

1 Clos=

This window contain some of the information included in you current license file, such as accounting
Name, valid Years, Currencies and Dimension Names.

4.9 Log off

This enables you to log off the accounting system so other users cannot open or manipulate the
accounting without providing a valid username and password.

NOTE! You also need to log off to change the current license/accounting and year to work with.

4.10 Exit

Logs of the user, saves the current accounting, closes all files and terminates the accounting
application.

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



60 BushSoft Accounting Help

Index

? Button 14

Access rights 54
Account group 30
account groups 35, 36
Account name 30
Account number 29
Account type 30

add button 14

Alternate backup path 55
Assignments 26, 55
Autobalance 22
Autobalance account 27
Autobalance name 26

_B -

Backup path 55
balance period 37
browse tables 17

_C -

Cancel 15

Close 14

Color selection 56
combobox 13
currency 20

D -

Default department 56
Default dimension(s) code 27
delete record 15
Dimension code 32
Dimension names 32
Drag-and-Drop 13

" E -

Edit control 13
editrecord 14

exit 59

Export group code 30
Export group number 30

“E -

first record 14
firsttime 54

_H -

help guidelines 8
Hint 13

Import 53
Initial transaction type 56

S L -

language 37
lastrecord 14
licenses 15

Listbox 13
log off 59
Login 17

Login dialog 16

Main form 52
Main menu 12
montly balances 37

_N -

next record 14
Notebook 13

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009



Index

_0 -

offices 16

OK 13

Opening balance 30
Options 56

_P-

Password 17, 54
previous record 14

‘R -

Report filter definition path
reports 43

_S -

Save 15
Save+Close 15
search for 20
sort order 20

_T-

Ten steps 10
Transfer 53

U -

used accounts 20
User name 17,54
UserlD 54
Users 55

voucher entry 21

_Y -

year 16

55

61

(c) BushSoft, Tor Tveitane 1998-2009




Back Cover




	Before you start
	General Windows topics
	General Accounting topics
	BushSoft Help Guidelines

	BushSoft Accounts - Main features
	Multi dimensional transactions
	Extended currency handling
	Multi office support

	How to use the software
	Plan your first accounting
	Start adding accounts

	Main Application Window
	Controls and shortcuts
	General controls
	Drag-and-Drop
	OK button
	Combobox
	Listbox
	Edit control
	Notebook
	Hint
	Close button
	? Button

	Browse tables window
	Edit button
	First button
	Prior button
	Next button
	Last button
	Add button
	Delete button

	Add / edit record window
	Save button
	Save+Close button
	Cancel button


	Select an accounting
	Licenses
	Offices
	Year

	Login dialog
	Login dialog
	Username
	Password
	Login button

	Tables Button
	Column description
	Transaction table - columns
	Budget table - columns
	Currency table - columns
	Accounts table - columns
	Accounts payables table - columns
	Dimension table - columns
	Favorite table - description

	Common controls
	Navigation
	Currency
	Search for
	Sorted by
	Skip unused

	Entering vouchers
	Voucher entry
	Transaction text
	Autobalance
	Cost sharing
	Save Voucher
	Auto-Balance Voucher
	Save Transaction
	Currency Calculator
	Transaction Amount
	Dimension fields
	Account number
	Voucher Period
	Calendar
	Voucher Date

	Default voucher settings
	Autobalance assignments
	Autobalance name
	Autobalance account
	Default dimension number/code

	Import voucher data
	Edit voucher shortcut key selection....

	Create accounts and dimension tables
	Main accounts
	Account number
	Account name
	Account group
	Account type
	Export group number
	Export group code
	Opening balance

	Accounts payables / receivables
	Accounts payables entry

	Dimension accounts
	Dimension name
	Dimension code

	Selecting an accounting
	Accounts payables/receivables

	Start adding accounts..
	Account Groups window
	Account groups
	Account groups
	'Display Unassigned Accounts'
	Delete Group
	Add Group
	Edit Group
	Move Down
	Move up
	Account group hierarchy


	Audit button
	Account groups button
	Accounts and dimension controls
	Balance end of
	Language
	Month's balances

	Budget window
	New Budget Entry
	Edit Budget amounts
	View one account's other budget amounts

	Currencies
	Currency entry

	Favorite texts window
	Favorite text entry


	Recalculate Button
	Recalculate window

	Reports Button
	Report selection
	Report controls
	Report Table
	Display
	Account Range
	Enable multiple Accounts
	Language
	Currency
	Detail Level
	Budget version

	Dimension related controls (involving result accounts)
	Dimension Filter Button
	Dimension Filter Listbox
	Save Current filter
	Load Filter

	Statement(s) and General ledger
	Balances, Status and Result
	Voucher report
	Voucher Selection Mode

	Export groups Report
	Accumulate against Export Code

	Transactions Report
	Budget Report
	Accounting Plan
	Report preview

	Backup Button
	Tools Button
	Utilities tab
	Information Tab
	Maintenance Tab
	Accounts Setup
	New Year Tab
	Import tab
	Cost distribution
	Users Tab
	Access rights
	Password
	User name and forename
	User ID
	Users page
	Backup path
	Alternate backup path
	Report filter definition path

	Assignments tab
	Initial transaction type
	Dimension number/code required

	Options tab
	Color selection



	Transfer Tab
	Transfer

	License Data Tab

	Log off
	Exit


